THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE RESOLUTION

No. 366

Session of 2013

INTRODUCED BY MUSTIO, MAHER, MIRABITO, D. MILLER, COHEN, READSHAW, MILLARD, DiGIROLAMO, RAPP, HENNESSEY, VEREB, YOUNGBLOOD, MAJOR, MAHONEY, ROSS, HAHN, CALTAGIRONE, HARHART, EVERETT, GROVE, KORTZ, FLECK, GINGRICH, HESS AND KIRKLAND, JUNE 17, 2013

INTRODUCED AS NONCONTROVERSIAL RESOLUTION UNDER RULE 35, JUNE 17, 2013

A RESOLUTION

- Recognizing the 100th anniversary of Ben Avon Heights Borough in Allegheny County.
- WHEREAS, Ben Avon Heights is a tight-knit suburban community
- 4 located on a hill above the Ohio River, nine miles from
- 5 Pittsburgh in Allegheny County; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Ben Avon Heights was founded in the early 20th
- 7 century by Walter Pringle Fraser and John Ibbotson Thompson; and
- 8 WHEREAS, The rural site of Ben Avon Heights attracted
- 9 Pittsburgh residents seeking a summer respite from the city; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Ben Avon Heights was incorporated as a borough in
- 11 1913; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Ben Avon Heights is celebrating its centennial
- 13 anniversary Friday, June 21 and Saturday, June 22; and
- 14 WHEREAS, The centennial celebration will include
- 15 architectural tours, a golf tournament, a fair and a family
- 16 picnic; therefore be it

- 1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives recognize the
- 2 100th anniversary of Ben Avon Heights Borough in Allegheny
- 3 County.